AMENDMENT NO:2

TO THE AMENDMENT NO 1 OF PROJECT DOCUMENT
BETWEEN

UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
AND
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY EURASIA AND AFRICA DIVISION

Reference is made to the Amendment 1 of the Project Document dated 29 December 2011 signed
between the UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME and THE COCA-COLA
COMPANY EURASIA AND AFRICA DIVISION; referred to as TCCC.

» - Pursuant to “Article HI. Management Arrangements” of the above mentioned Project
Document; the agreement is hereby amended to reflect the following changes:

1) Article I1L. Management Arrangements

The Regional Project duration is six vears. The Project was directly implemented by the United
Nations Development Programme within the framework of the Regional Programme Document
(2006-2010) and the DIM authority granted therein to UNDP Bratislava Regional Center. As of 01
January 2011; UNDP/Turkey is the responsible unit for day-to-day management of the Project in
close cooperation with The Coca-Cola Company headquartered in Istanbul with the extension of
DIM authorization.

is amended to read as:

The Regional Project duration is seven vears. The Project was directly implemented by the United
Nations Development Programme within the framework of the Regional Programme Document
(2006-2010) and the DIM authority granted therein to UNDP Bratislava Regional Center. As of 01
January 2011; UNDP/Turkey is the responsible unit for day-to-day management of the Project in
close cooperation with The Coca-Cola Company headquartered in Istanbul with the extension of
DIM authorization.

2) Article 111. Management Arrangements

F, Financial Arrangements

TCCC will commit USD 4,179 036 financial contribution to the project while UNDP's would also
allocate USD 750,102 Details on TCCC contribution would be further claborated in the cost-sharing

agreement(s).

In addition to the cash contribulions stated. TCUC provided direct payment of USD 572 000 for the
organization of the "Water: H2O=116" exhibit of American Museum of Natural History” as an
activity of EDM between 193 2009 - 1577009 45 2 side event of World Water Forum, and USD
26,000 for the organization of EDM Phase-2 Kick-Off Workshop in Istanbul between 1.2.2011 -
3.2.2011) by direct pavments 1o A&F Orgapization and Calcium Events Manapement company
respectively.

P
4 A
|, | Gl

f 78
# e

7 ;
i f
! /
f

1of2




TCCC and UNDP have agreed that any in-kind contribution to this project will be recarded as an
addition to the above-mentioned figures. UNDP RBEC and TCCC have also clearly agreed that the
above-mentioned financial resources will be efficiently used to fund tangible activities.

Both TCCC and UNDP RBEC managers will make every effort not to charge their travel expenses
(tickets, accommodation costs, daily allowances, etc), with an exception to approved travel expenses
of the RPC. The RPC may approve, with consent of the project development and implementation sub-
committee, travel expenses of non TCCC or non UNDP RBEC region staff, such as experts from
UNDP Headquarters or other third parties, for relevant project activities.

Standard UNDP cost-recovery arrangements would apply to the donor funding, including 7 % GMS
and ISS based on the universal price lists as applicable to the countries where project-related activities
will be held.

is amended to read as:
F. Financial Arrangements

TCCC will commit USD 4,379,036 financial contribution to the project while UNDP’s would also
allocate USD 750,102 Details on TCCC contribution would be further elaborated in the cost-sharing
agreement(s).

In addition to the cash contributions stated, TCCC provided direct payment of USD 572,000 for the
organization of the "Water: H20-Life" exhibit of American Museum of Natural History” as an
activity of EDM between 19.3.2009 - 15.7.2009 as a side event of World Water Forum, and USD
26,000 for the organization of EDM Phase-2 Kick-Off Workshop in Istanbul between 122011 -
3.2.2011) by direct payments to A&F Organization and Calcium Events Management company
respectively.

TCCC and UNDP have agreed that any in-kind contribution to this project will be regarded as an
addition to the above-mentioned figures. UNDP RBEC and TCCC have also clearly agreed that the
above-mentioned financial resources will be efficiently used to fund tangible activities.

Both TCCC and UNDP RBEC managers will make every effort not to charge their travel expenses
(tickets, accommodation costs, daily allowances, etc), with an exception to approved travel expenses
of the RPC. The RPC may approve, with consent of the project development and implementation sub-
committee, travel expenses of non TCCC or non UNDP RBEC region staff, such as experts from
UNDP Headquarters or other third parties, for relevant project activities.

Standard UNDP cost-recovery arrangements would apply to the donor funding, including 7 % GMS
and IS8 based on the universal price lists as applicable to the countries where project-related activities
will be held

N
— e
by

2of2



18/10/2012

N
p
Award ID:

Award Title:

Start Year:
End Year:

Responsible Parties:
Implementation

(Executing Agencies): UNDP Russia, UNDP Kazakhstan,
UNDP Ukraine, UNDP Ammenia

00045776
Every Drop Counts

2006
2013

Coordinator : UNDP Turkey

UN Development Programme

Turkey - Ankara

Donor Fund Amount in USD
TCCC 30000 The Coca-Cola Company 4,129,036.04
UNDP 04000 UNDP TRAC 750,102.98
Total Budget (2006 to 2012) 4,879,139.02
Total Expenditure (2006 to 2012 as of 16 Oct 2012) 4,635,560.85
Remaining Budget 243,578.17
Expected Additional Funding from TCCC (March 250,000.00
2013)

Total Budget (2006 to 2012) 5,129,139.02

Revision Type: Increasing The Coca-Cola Company’s Contribution, time extension

Brief Description:

The project document is revised to reflect:
- the increase in the project budget from USD 4,879,139.02 to USD 5,129,139.02(USD 750,102.98 UNDP, USD 4,379,036.04 TCCC).
- the USD 250,000 amount that is going to be received by UNDP from TCCC in March 2013.
- the project expiry date is changed from 31 December 2012 to 31 December 2013.

Agreed by The Coca-Cola Company (TCCC):




